## BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of

John C McCarthy, RT

Kansas License No. 16-00542

Docket No. 09-HA00028

FILED

SEP 30 2008

KS State Board of Healing Arts

## JOURNAL ENTRY

NOW, on this  $36^{4}$  day of September 2008, the above-entitled matter comes on before Jack Confer, Acting Executive Director of the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts. After reviewing the file and being duly advised in the premises, the Acting Executive Director makes the following determinations.

1. On September 9, 2008, the Acting Executive Director, on behalf of the Board, issued a Summary Order which it was determined that John C McCarthy's, RT license should be suspended for failure to provide documented evidence of the minimum continuing education hours, effective the date of the order.

2. The Summary Order contained a notice that a written request for hearing could be filed within 15 days following service, but if no hearing is requested, the Summary Order would become effective as a final order of the Board upon expiration of the time for requesting a hearing.

3. No hearing has been requested by any party and; therefore, the Summary Order became effective on September 29, 2008.

DATED this 3014 day of September 2008. KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS Jack Confe Acting Executive Director

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, do hereby certify that on the  $30^{4}$  day of September, 2008, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing was deposited in the United States mail, first class postage prepaid to the following:

John C McCarthy, RT 2731 N 64<sup>th</sup> Terr Kansas City, KS 66104

and a copy hand delivered to the office of:

Katy Lenahan, Licensing Administrator Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, KS 66603-3068

and the original filed with the office of the Acting Executive Director

Jack Confer